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Honorable Adrian T. Johns

Judge of Probate

Baldwin County Probate Judge's Office

P. O. Box 459

Bay Minette, AL  36507

Probate Judges – Motor Vehicles Tax – Motor Vehicles – Fees - Internet

The probate judge may establish a web page to offer taxpayers the opportunity to pay motor vehicle registration fees and taxes on the Internet.

The county commission has the authority to enter into an agreement with a private company to provide Internet computer services.

If the proposed contract between the county commission and the computer services company is an exclusive franchise, it must be competitively bid.

The probate judge must keep a rec​ord of all fees received, for what the fee was received, and from whom it was received.

State law does not prohibit charging a taxpayer a convenience fee in exchange for the opportunity to pay motor vehicle registration fees and taxes on the Internet. 

The probate judge’s office should take all necessary security precau​tions to ensure that information from the web page is not available to unauthorized persons.

Dear Judge Johns:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.  

QUESTION ONE


Does the probate judge have the authority to establish a web page and to offer taxpayers the opportunity to pay motor vehicle registration fees and taxes over the Internet?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your opinion request states:


My office would like to establish an Inter​net web page that would permit taxpayers in Baldwin County to pay for their motor vehicle registration fees and taxes by accessing the Internet.  Under a proposed agreement, a private company has offered to provide certain free services to assist my office in establishing a web page in exchange for the opportunity to charge a convenience fee to the customers who pay their registration fees and taxes by accessing the Internet.


Under the proposed agreement, the private company would develop a web page for my office, would provide links for the taxpayers to request the opportunity to pay over the Internet by using their credit card, and would notify my office by electronic mail once a taxpayer has paid. No charge to my office would be made by the private company.  The payments collected by the private company for the registration fees and taxes, plus the $1.00 mailing fee charged by my office, would be electronically deposited into the Probate Judge’s banking account.  The remaining $2.50 convenience fee charged for each trans​action would be paid directly to the private com​pany.  


State law requires the Baldwin County Probate Judge to assess and collect ad valorem taxes on motor vehicles.   1971 Ala. Acts No. 1031, 1843. State law, however, does not specify the method by which the pro​bate judge should collect the motor vehicle registration fees and taxes.  A taxpayer may pay these fees and taxes in person at the county courthouse.  In the alternative, a taxpayer may choose to pay the fees and taxes through the mail.  1971 Ala. Acts No. 1525, 2642.  The probate judge may charge and collect “a fee of one dollar for each motor vehicle license tag issued by mail, in addition to all other fees prescribed by law.”  1971 Ala. Act No. 1525, 2644.  The act further provides that all fees collected by the licensing officer shall be paid into the general fund of the county.  Id.  Because state law does not specify the method by which the probate judge should collect these taxes and fees, the probate judge may choose to offer taxpayers the opportunity to pay motor vehicle registration fees and taxes on the Internet.
 

CONCLUSION


The probate judge may establish a web page to offer taxpayers the opportunity to pay motor vehicle registration fees and taxes over the Internet.

QUESTION TWO


Does the probate judge have the authority to contract with a private company to provide Internet computer services? 

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-103-1 authorizes a county commission or municipal gov​erning body to promulgate rules and regulations regarding credit card
 payments.  ALA. CODE § 11-103-1 (Supp. 2000).  These rules shall include specific procedures, including the payment of any discount or administrative fee charged by the credit card issuer or processor.  Id.   In addition, section 11-103-2 authorizes the county commission to enter into agreements with credit card issuers or other appropriate parties to facili​tate the acceptance of credit card payments.  ALA. CODE § 11-103-2 (Supp. 2000).  Because the Act authorizes the county commission to enter into agreements with the appropriate parties, it is the county commission, not the probate judge, who has the authority to enter into an agreement with a private company to provide Internet computer services. 


The proposed contract between the county commission and the pri​vate company would allow taxpayers to pay their motor vehicle registra​tion taxes and fees on the Internet using a credit card.  Your opinion request states that the private company would collect the registration fees and taxes and deposit the funds electronically into the probate judge’s bank account.  Section 11-103-1(a) authorizes the governing body to impose the assessment of a surcharge or convenience fee from the person paying by credit card in an amount not greater than the transaction fee charged by the credit card issuer or processor.  ALA. CODE § 11-103-1(a) (Supp. 2000).  The vendor, in this case the private company, would collect from the taxpayer the credit card fee imposed by the credit card company, the mailing fee charged by the probate judge, and the convenience fee.  The vendor would keep the convenience fee, remit the credit card fee to the county commission, and remit the mailing fee to the probate judge.


While section 11-103-2 of the Code of Alabama provides that, except as specifically provided, the provisions of the Competitive Bid Law do not apply to agreements between the county commission and credit card issuers or processors, section 22 of the Constitution of Ala​bama prohibits granting an exclusive franchise.  The county commission may contract with the private company without a competitive bid only if the proposed agreement is not an exclusive franchise, as it appears to be.  The Supreme Court of Alabama has held that an exclusive contract for services constitutes a franchise and requires competitive bidding.  Ken​nedy v. City of Prichard, 484 So. 2d 432 (Ala. 1986).  In addition, this Office has held that, if the agreement includes a grant of special privi​leges, it is subject to competitive bidding.  Opinion to Edwin Bridges, Director, Department of Archives and History, dated March 13, 1998, A.G. No.  98-00112.  See also Opinion to Larry Bennich, Morgan County Commission, dated February 2, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-00076; opinion to Thomas M. Little, Attorney, Talladega County Board of Education, dated April 1, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00158.  The granting of an exclusive contract franchise, which does not comply with the competitive bid law, consti​tutes an exclusive grant of special privileges in violation of section 22 of the Constitution of Alabama.  Kennedy v. City of Prichard, 484 So. 2d 432 (Ala. 1986).

CONCLUSION


The county commission, not the probate judge, has the authority to enter into an agreement with a private company to provide Internet com​puter services.  If the proposed agreement between the county commission and the computer services company is an exclusive franchise, as it appears to be, it must be competitively bid. 

QUESTION THREE


Is the probate judge required to maintain special records of those transactions?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The probate judge must keep an accurate record of all fees received by the office.  Section 12-19-45 of the Code of Alabama provides: “The probate judges must keep constantly in their offices, free to public inspection, a book in which must be entered all fees received by virtue of their office, stating for what and from whom received.”  ALA. CODE § 12-19-45 (1995).  The records of the office of the probate judge must be available for examination of all persons when not in use by the probate judge.  ALA. CODE § 12-13-50 (1995). 

CONCLUSION


The probate judge must keep in the office a record of all fees received, for what the fee was received, and from whom it was received.

QUESTION FOUR


Is there a prohibition against requiring taxpayers who wish to pay their registration fees and taxes by the Internet to pay to a private com​pany a convenience fee or transaction fee for processing the transaction?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


While a taxpayer may choose to pay motor vehicle registration fees and taxes on the Internet and incur a convenience fee, he or she may choose to pay the fees and taxes in person at the county courthouse or through the mail.  Using the Internet to pay the taxes and fees is the per​sonal decision of the taxpayer, in exchange for which he or she may be required to pay a fee for the convenience of paying on the Internet. There​fore, it is the opinion of this Office that the private company may charge a convenience fee to taxpayers who wish to pay their motor vehicle regis​tration fees and taxes on the Internet.

CONCLUSION


State law does not prohibit charging a taxpayer a convenience fee in exchange for the opportunity to pay motor vehicle registration fees and taxes on the Internet.

QUESTION FIVE


Are there any security safeguards that my office should require of the private company in order to preserve any privacy interests that the taxpayers may have with respect to information pertaining to their motor vehicle registration fees and taxes?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


It is the responsibility of the probate judge to safeguard and pre​serve all records kept, to ensure the accuracy of the records, and to make them available to the public for inspection.  Opinion to L.W. Noonan, Judge of Probate, dated February 18, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00114.  The pro​bate judge’s office should take all necessary precautions to ensure that information from the web page is not available to unauthorized persons.  Opinion to Larry Wright, Director, Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center, dated January 8, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00157.  The proposed agree​ment with the private company provides that it will provide “commer​cially reasonable security for the web site that is agreeable” to Baldwin County.  The probate judge and/or Baldwin County should use discretion in deciding whether these security measures are reasonable.  If not, the county should take additional security measures.  The probate judge’s office should consult the web page designer or a computer consulting firm for advice on the most effective security measures.

CONCLUSION


The probate judge’s office should take all necessary precautions to ensure that information from the web page is not available to unauthor​ized persons.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/TOT

37151v3/23036

� This Office understands that one or more probate judges in the state have already established a web page that taxpayers may utilize to pay their motor vehicle registration fees and taxes.


�  Section 11-103-1 of the Code of Alabama states that the term “credit cards” shall include “credit cards, charge cards, and debit cards issued by any bank, foreign lender, domestic lender, or credit card bank as defined in Section 5-20-3.” ALA. CODE § 11-103-1 (Supp. 2000).





